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Committee on Curriculum & Instruction 
58 Positions | 53 Voting Members | 27 Voting Members for Quorum 
 

CCI Elected Faculty Members 
Department/Area Member Primary Term Subcommittee Membership 
Library – LAC  Allison Burch 2021 - 2024 APS; ADGE 
Library – PCC David Goto 2023 - 2026 CEval; ASLO 
Counseling & Student Development – LAC Anthony Hayes 2022 - 2025 APS; ADGE 
Counseling & Student Development – PCC  Hayarpi Nersisyan 2022 - 2025 CEval 
Learning & Academic Resources  Emily Barrera 2022 - 2025 ADGE 
Culinary Arts Chris Young 2021 - 2024 APS 
Trades & Industrial Technology Carlos Ochoa 2023 - 2026  APS 
Business Administration & Economics  Megan Cummins  2021 - 2024 APS 
Child Development & Educational Studies Julie Frumkin 2021 - 2024 APS 
Allied Health Jim Steele 2023 - 2026 APS 
Associate Degree Nursing Maricela Arnaud 2023 - 2026  ADGE; ASLO 
Vocational Nursing Julie McGill 2023 - 2026 ADGE 
Computer & Office Studies John Paul Almeda 2022 - 2025  CEval 
Family & Consumer Studies Koby Moridzadeh 2023 - 2026  ADGE 
Public Services Mike Biggs 2022 - 2025  APS 
Kinesiology, Public Health, Athletics Grace Pokorny 2021 - 2024  CEval 
Communication Studies Melinda Manlowe 2023 - 2026 CEval 
English Daren Smoley 2023 - 2026 ADGE 
ESL, ASL & Linguistics Tiffany Green 2023 - 2026  CEval 
Reading & Teacher Preparation Tiare Hotra 2021 - 2024 CEval 
World Languages  Cynthia Quintero 2023 - 2026  ADGE 
Life Science Elizabeth Nash 2022 - 2025  APS 
Mathematics & Engineering Jami Emigh 2023 - 2026   CEval; ASLO 
Physical Science/Geography  Loredana Vetere 2023 - 2026   APS 
History, Political Science & Ethnic Studies  Noaquia Banks 2023 - 2026   ADGE 
Social Sciences Kyran Barr 2023 - 2026 CEval 
Performing Arts (Music/Dance/Theater Arts) Brian Hamilton 2023 - 2026 ADGE 
Visual & Media Arts (Art/Film/Radio/TV) Michael Wilde 2023 - 2026 CEval 
 
  



2023-2024 Curriculum & Subcommittee Rosters 

2 
Updated 2024-01-16 

CCI Faculty by Position 
Department/Area Member Subcommittee Membership 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams All 
Past Curriculum Committee Chair Doug Raphael N/A 
Academic Senate President Jerome Hunt N/A 
LBCCFA President Suzanne Engelhardt N/A 
CHI President Crystal Mejia-Hucabee N/A 
ASLO Subcommittee Chair Trisha Wilging ASLO Chair 
DPPR Subcommittee Chair Samira Habash DPPR Chair 
OER Subcommittee Chair Leslie Forehand OER Chair 
Articulation Officer Trevor Rodriguez ADGE; CEval 
Honors Program Coordinator Jeff Wheeler ADGE; CEval 
Matriculation Coordinator Lorraine Blouin APS 
Online Education Faculty Coordinator Michael Robertson CEval 
Student Equity Faculty Coordinator Candace Dickerson N/A 
Transfer Center Coordinator Ruben Page ADGE 
Representative from the Academic Senate's Career and 
Technical Education Committee Koby Moridzadeh N/A 

 

CCI Appointed & Administrative Members 
Department/Area Member Subcommittee Membership 
Associated Student Body Cabinet Student Representative Otniel Serrano APS or ADGE 
Associated Student Body Cabinet Student Representative Vacant APS or ADGE 

Dean, Academic Affairs Kenna Hillman ADGE, CEval, ASLO, OER 
Dean, Instructional School  Nicole Glick APS 
Dean, Instructional School  Gene Carbonaro ADGE 
Dean, Instructional School  Janét Hund CEval 
Dean, Instructional School  Paul Creason ASLO 
Dean, Instructional School  Elizabeth Orr OER 
Dean, Counseling/Student Support Services Javier Villaseñor N/A 
Dean, Enrollment Services Yvonne Gutierrez-Sandoval APS; ADGE 
Director, Workforce Development Dana Friez N/A 
Associate Dean, Online Learning and Educational 
Technology Hussam Kashou OER 

Nonvoting Members 
Superintendent-President Mike Muñoz N/A  
Vice President, Academic Affairs O. Lee Douglas N/A  
Curriculum Representative from LBUSD Carol Ortega N/A  
Curriculum Specialist Fabiola Guerrero ADGE; CEval  
Articulation Specialist Paul Tianpiboonsiri ADGE 
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Academic Policy & Standards Subcommittee  
15 Positions | 14 Voting Members | 8 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
Department/Area Member Role 
Business Administration & Economics  Megan Cummins  Voting Member/Chair 
Child Development & Educational Studies Julie Frumkin Voting Member 
Counseling & Student Development – LAC Anthony Hayes Voting Member 
Culinary Arts Chris Young Voting Member 
Library – LAC  Allison Burch Voting Member 
Vocational Nursing Julie McGill Voting Member 
Life Science Elizabeth Nash Voting Member 
Physical Science/Geography  Loredana Vetere Voting Member 
Public Services Mike Biggs Voting Member 
Trades & Industrial Technology Carlos Ochoa Voting Member 
One student from the Curriculum Committee Vacant Voting Member 
Matriculation Coordinator Lorraine Blouin Voting Member 
Dean, Enrollment Services (or designee) Yvonne Gutierrez-Sandoval Voting Member 
Dean, Instructional School  Nicole Glick Voting Member 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
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Associate Degree/General Education Subcommittee  
21 Positions | 17 Voting Members | 9 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
Department/Area Member Role 
Counseling & Student Development – LAC Anthony Hayes Voting Member 
English Daren Smoley Voting Member 
Family & Consumer Studies Koby Moridzadeh Voting Member 
History, Political Science & Ethnic Studies  Noaquia Banks Voting Member 
Learning & Academic Resources  Emily Barrera Voting Member 
Library – LAC  Allison Burch Voting Member 
Performing Arts (Music/Dance/Theater Arts) Brian Hamilton Voting Member 
Allied Health Jim Steele Voting Member 
Associate Degree Nursing Maricela Arnaud Voting Member 
World Languages  Cynthia Quintero Voting Member 
One student from the Curriculum Committee Vacant Voting Member 
Transfer Center Coordinator Ruben Page Voting Member 
Honors Program Coordinator Jeff Wheeler Voting Member 
Articulation Officer Trevor Rodriguez Voting Member 
Dean, Enrollment Services (or designee) Yvonne Gutierrez-Sandoval Voting Member 
Dean, Instructional School Gene Carbonaro Voting Member 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
Dean, Academic Affairs Kenna Hillman Nonvoting Member 
Curriculum Specialist Fabiola Guerrero Nonvoting Member 
Articulation Specialist Paul Tianpiboonsiri Nonvoting Member 
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Course Evaluation Subcommittee 
 17 Positions | 14 Voting Members | 8 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
Department/Area Member Role 
Reading & Teacher Preparation Tiare Hotra Voting Member/Chair 
Communication Studies Melinda Manlowe Voting Member 
Computer & Office Studies John Paul Almeda Voting Member 
Counseling & Student Development – PCC  Hayarpi Nersisyan Voting Member 
ESL, ASL & Linguistics Tiffany Green Voting Member 
Kinesiology & Health Grace Pokorny Voting Member 
Library – PCC David Goto Voting Member 
Mathematics & Engineering Jami Emigh Voting Member 
Social Sciences Kyran Barr Voting Member 
Visual & Media Arts (Art/Film/Radio/TV) Michael Wilde Voting Member 
Dean, Academic Affairs Kenna Hillman Voting Member 
Articulation Officer Trevor Rodriguez  Voting Member 
Online Education Faculty Coordinator Michael Robertson Voting Member 
Dean, Instructional School Janét Hund Voting Member 
ASLO Representative David Goto Nonvoting Member 
Curriculum Specialist Fabiola Guerrero Nonvoting Member 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
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Department Planning & Program Review Subcommittee  
41 Positions | 39 Unique Voting Members | 20 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
School/Department/Area Member Role 
Communication Studies Samira Habash Voting Member/Chair 
Allied Health  Jim Steele Voting Member 
Associate Degree Nursing Maricela Arnaud Voting Member 
Business Administration & Economics  Myke McMullen Voting Member 
Child Development & Educational Studies Julie Frumkin; Dana Van Sinden Voting Member 
Computer & Office Studies Miriam Valeschini-Lynch Voting Member 
Counseling & Student Development Samira Habash Voting Member 
Culinary Arts Haley Nguyen Voting Member 
English Rodney Rodriguez Voting Member 
ESL, ASL & Linguistics Maureen Mason Voting Member 
Family & Consumer Studies Koby Moridzadeh Voting Member 

History, Political Science & Ethnic Studies  
Paul Savoie;  
Vanessa Crispin-Peralta Voting Member 

Kinesiology, Public Health, Athletics Grace Pokorny Voting Member 
Learning & Academic Resources  Shelley Barnes Voting Member 
Library Dele Ladejobi Voting Member 
Life Science Heather Dy Voting Member 
Mathematics & Engineering Ladera Barbee; Natalie De Moss Voting Member 
Performing Arts (Music/Dance/Theater Arts) Anthony Carreiro Voting Member 
Physical Sciences Otto Figueroa; Joanna Haan Voting Member 
Public Services Michael Biggs Voting Member 
Reading & Teacher Preparation Megan Kaplinsky Voting Member 
Social Sciences Chris Carter; Janine Pliska Voting Member 
Trades & Industrial Technology Damon Skinner Voting Member 
Visual & Media Arts (Art/Film/Radio/TV) Carolyn Castano; Robert Hersh  Voting Member 
Vocational Nursing Julie McGill Voting Member 
World Languages  Francisca Mejia-Lopez Voting Member 
LBCCFA President or designee Suzanne Engelhardt Voting Member 
Dean, Institutional Effectiveness Heather Van Volkinburg Voting Member 
Dean, Academic Services Kenna Hillman Voting Member 
Dean, Applied Technology & Culinary Arts Gene Carbonaro Voting Member 
Dean, Business, Education & Health, Sciences Suman Mudunuri Voting Member 
Dean, Career Education Paul Creason-Valencia Voting Member 
Dean, Counseling & Student Support Services Javier Villaseñor Voting Member 
Dean, Kinesiology, Public Health & Athletics Randy Totorp Voting Member 
Dean, Language Arts Nicole Glick Voting Member 
Dean, Science, Engineering, and Mathematics Moises Gutierrez Voting Member 
Associate Dean, Online Learning, Educational 
Technology, and Learning Resources Hussam Kashou Voting Member 
Dean, Social & Behavioral Sciences Elisabeth Orr Voting Member 
Dean, Visual, Performing Arts & Cultural Programs Janét Hund Voting Member 
Curriculum Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
Director of Planning Jennifer Holmgren Nonvoting Member 
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Assessment of Student Learning Outcomes Subcommittee  
27 Positions | 15 Voting Members | 8 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
Department/Area Member Role 
Student Learning Outcomes Coordinator Trisha Wilging Voting Chair 
School of Academic Services  Voting Member 
School of Applied Technology & Culinary Arts Kimberly Mosley Voting Member 
School of Business, Education & Health, Sciences  Voting Member 
School of Career Education  Voting Member 
School of Counseling & Student Support Services  Voting Member 
School of Kinesiology, Public Health & Athletics  Voting Member 
School of Language Arts Megan Campos Voting Member 
School of Online Learning, Educational Technology, and 
Learning Resources  Voting Member 
School of Science, Engineering, and Mathematics Amy Fredericks Voting Member 
School of Social & Behavioral Sciences Michael Robertson Voting Member 
School of Visual, Performing Arts & Cultural Programs Sarah Vure Voting Member 
One Faculty from the school of Career Technical Education Debi Bouwens Voting Member 
One Faculty from the school of Career Technical Education Chris Young Voting Member 
Representative from the Associate Degree/General Education 
subcommittee Paul Savoie Voting Member 
Faculty representative from Course Evaluation Subcommittee David Goto Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC, to be appointed by 
Academic Senate Vincent Calip Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC, to be appointed by 
Academic Senate  Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC, to be appointed by 
Academic Senate Dave Gayle Voting Member 
Faculty representative from Counseling and Student Support 
Services  Voting Member 
Dean, Academic Affairs Kenna Hillman Voting Member 
Dean, Institutional Effectiveness (or designee) Jennifer Holmgren Voting Member 
Dean, Instructional School  Moises Gutierrez Voting Member 
Student member to be appointed by the ASB  Voting Member 
Part-time faculty member to be appointed by CHI Melissa Ramirez Voting Member 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
Educational Assessment Research Analyst I Hayden Nguyen Nonvoting Member 
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Open Education Resources Subcommittee  
23 Positions | 17 Voting Members | 9 Voting Members for Quorum 
 
Department/Area Member Role 
Open Education Resource Coordinator Leslie Forehand Voting Chair 
School of Academic Services  Voting Member 
School of Applied Technology & Culinary Arts Ray Estrada Voting Member 
School of Business, Education & Health, Sciences Bill Vega Voting Member 
One Faculty from the School of Career Education Andrea Eliassen Voting Member 
School of Counseling & Student Support Services Ralph Meza Voting Member 
School of Kinesiology, Public Health & Athletics  Voting Member 
School of Language Arts  Voting Member 
School of Online Learning, Educational Technology, and 
Learning Resources  Voting Member 
School of Science, Engineering, and Mathematics Christopher Kehrier Voting Member 
School of Social & Behavioral Sciences Matthew Lawrence Voting Member 
School of Visual, Performing Arts & Cultural Programs  Voting Member 
Faculty from the School of Career Technical Education Paulette Baumgardner Voting Member 
Faculty from the School of Career Technical Education Dena Laney Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC Christina Chao Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC Arlie Blanco Voting Member 
Faculty at-large with at least one from PCC Benjamin Peschek Voting Member 
Dean, Academic Affairs Kenna Hillman Voting Member 

Dean, Institutional Effectiveness (or designee) 
Heather Van 
Volkinburg Voting Member 

Dean, Instructional School Randy Totorp Voting Member 
Part-time faculty member to be appointed by CHI Vacant Voting Member 
Associate Dean, Online Learning and Educational Technology Hussam Kashou Voting Member 
Curriculum Committee Chair Colin Williams Nonvoting Member 
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